

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/18/2020 4:49 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97734-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROGER LEISHMAN,

Respondent,

v.

OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE, PLLC,
and PATRICK PEARCE,

Petitioners.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE, PLLC, & PATRICK PEARCE**

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Shae Blood, WSBA #51889
1191 2nd Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
206-245-1700

McNAUL EBEL NAWROT &
HELGREN PLLC
Robert M. Sulkin, WSBA #15425
Claire Martirosian, WSBA #49528
600 University Street, Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98101
206-467-1816

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Standard of Review 4

 B. RCW 4.24.510 Mandates Dismissal of Leishman’s Claims 5

 1. Pearce and OMW Are Protected “Persons” 6

 2. The OMW Report Contains “Information”
 Communicated to the AGO..... 13

 3. All of Leishman’s Claims Are “Based Upon” the OMW
 Investigation and Report 14

 4. The Findings in the OMW Report Are Matters
 “Reasonably of Concern” to the AGO..... 16

 5. The Court of Appeals’ Decisions Is Contrary to the
 Legislative Intent of RCW 4.24.510 17

 C. OMW and Pearce Are Entitled to Attorney Fees 20

V. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 147 Wn. App. 251, 191 P.3d 1285 (2008)	17, 18
<i>Dang v. Ehredt</i> , 95 Wn. App. 670, 977 P.2d 29 (1999)	8, 15, 16
<i>Davidson v. Hensen</i> , 135 Wn.2d 112, 954 P.2d 1327 (1998)	11
<i>Dehlin v. Forget Me Not Animal Shelter</i> , No. 34407-0-III, 2017 WL 4712142 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 19, 2017)..	18
<i>Donatelli v. D.R. Strong Consulting Eng'rs, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 84, 312 P.3d 620 (2013)	10
<i>Ferguson v. Baker Law Firm, P.S.</i> , No. 78025-5-I, 2019 WL 3926173 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2019)	9
<i>Fortgang v. Woodland Park Zoo</i> , 187 Wn.2d 509, 387 P.3d 690 (2017)	13
<i>In re Brazier Forest Products, Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 588, 724 P.2d 970 (1986)	8
<i>Leishman v. Ogden Murphy Wallace PLLC</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 826, 451 P.3d 1101 (2019)	passim
<i>Port of Longview v. Int'l Raw Materials, Ltd.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 431, 979 P.2d 917 (1999)	13
<i>Riddle v. Elofson</i> , 193 Wn.2d 423, 439 P.3d 647 (2019)	6
<i>Rose v. Anderson Hay & Grain Co.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 268, 358 P.3d 1139 (2015)	14

<i>Segaline v. State, Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 467, 238 P.3d 1107 (2010).....	passim
<i>Sonitrol Nw., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 588, 528 P.2d 474 (1974).....	20
<i>Specialty Asphalt & Constr., LLC v. Lincoln Cty.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 182, 421 P.3d 925 (2018).....	10
<i>Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dep't</i> , 189 Wn.2d 858, 409 P.3d 160 (2018).....	13
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 121 Wn.2d 168, 847 P.2d 919 (1993).....	16
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	4
<i>Wash. Trucking Ass'ns v. State Emp. Sec. Dep't</i> , 188 Wn.2d 198, 393 P.3d 761 (2017).....	4

Federal Cases

<i>Akmal v. Cingular Wireless, Inc.</i> , No. C06-748JLR, 2007 WL 1725557 (W.D. Wash. June 8, 2007).....	9
<i>Arizona Students' Ass'n v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 824 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750, 108 S. Ct. 2138, 100 L. Ed. 2d 771 (1988).....	13
<i>Diamond Concrete, LLC v. Pac. Nw. Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , No. C11-5360BHS, 2011 WL 3102759 (W.D. Wash. July 25, 2011)	7
<i>Engler v. City of Bothell</i> , No. C15-1873JLR, 2016 WL 3453664 (W.D. Wash. June 20, 2016).....	8

<i>Harris v. City of Seattle</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (W.D. Wash. 2004) <i>aff'd</i> , 152 F. App'x 565 (9th Cir. 2005).....	passim
--	--------

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2009).....	10
---	----

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552, 131 S. Ct. 2653, 180 L. Ed. 2d 544 (2011).....	13
---	----

Other State Cases

<i>Kobrin v. Gastfriend</i> , 443 Mass. 327, 821 N.E.2d 60 (2005)	11, 12
--	--------

Washington State Statutes

Laws of 2002, ch. 232, § 1	6, 18
RCW 1.16.080	8
RCW 4.24.510	passim

Other State Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 231, § 59H	11, 12
--------------------------------------	--------

Washington State Rules

CR 12(c).....	3, 4, 19
RAP 18.1(a)	20

Washington Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. I, § 5.....	7
